the exclusion of the results and the exclusion of cash flows attributable to the Target

Company as explained in the notes below and other adjustments directly

attributable to the transactions and factually supportable.

The Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the

historical financial information of the Group as set out in the published interim

report of the Company for the six months ended 30 September 2015 and the

published annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2015 and other

financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE REMAINING GROUP

– 54 –

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at 30 September 2015

The Disposal had been assumed to be completed on 30 September 2015 for the

purposes of the pro forma consolidated statement of financial position.

The Group
as at

30 September
2015 Pro forma adjustments

The Remaining
Group
as at

30 September
2015

upon the
completion of
the Disposal

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 2,364,510 – – 2,364,510

Ponies 34,657 – – 34,657

Investment properties 22,350,401 (13,541,664) – 8,808,737

Prepaid lease payments 230,325 – – 230,325

Intangible assets 90 – – 90

Long term receivables – – 3,338,874 3,338,874

Deposits paid for acquisition of property,

plant and equipment and ponies 17,649 – – 17,649

24,997,632 (13,541,664) 3,338,874 14,794,842

Current assets
Inventories 60,286 – – 60,286

Properties for sale 9,604,736 – – 9,604,736

Prepaid lease payments 6,246 – – 6,246

Trade and other receivables, prepayments

and deposits 185,424 – – 185,424

Amount due from a related company 1,514 – – 1,514

Restricted bank balances – – 2,442,400 2,442,400

Cash and cash equivalents 5,228 – 13,560,969 13,566,197

9,863,434 – 16,003,369 25,866,803

Current liabilities
Trade payables and payables and provision

for construction costs 6,953,922 – 5,723,690 12,677,612

Other payables and accruals 841,872 – – 841,872

Amounts due to related companies 76,046 – – 76,046

Tax payable 456,246 – – 456,246

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE REMAINING GROUP

– 55 –

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(continued)
As at 30 September 2015

The Group
as at

30 September
2015 Pro forma adjustments

The Remaining
Group
as at

30 September
2015

upon the
completion of
the Disposal

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

Bank borrowing 54,954 – – 54,954

Obligations under finance leases – amount due

within one year 91 – – 91

8,383,131 – 5,723,690 14,106,821

Net current assets 1,480,303 – 10,279,679 11,759,982

Total assets less current liabilities 26,477,935 (13,541,664) 13,618,553 26,554,824

Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowing 151,124 – – 151,124

Obligations under finance leases – amount

due after one year 116 – – 116

Loan from a related company 7,963,244 – – 7,963,244

Deferred tax liabilities 1,805,918 – (818,446) 987,472

9,920,402 – (818,446) 9,101,956

16,557,533 (13,541,664) 14,436,999 17,452,868

Capital and reserves
Share capital 10,929,999 – – 10,929,999

Reserves 5,627,534 – 895,335 6,522,869

Total equity 16,557,533 – 895,335 17,452,868

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE REMAINING GROUP

– 56 –

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the year ended 31 March 2015

The Disposal had been assumed to be completed on 1 April 2014 for the
purposes of the pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income.

The Group for
the year ended
31 March 2015 Pro forma adjustments

The Remaining
Group for the

year ended
31 March 2015

upon the
completion of
the Disposal

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

Revenue 569,350 – – 569,350
Cost of sales (178,556) – – (178,556)

Gross profit 390,794 – – 390,794
Other income 629 – – 629
Gain on Disposal – – 3,138,417 3,138,417
Marketing costs (76,487) – – (76,487)
Hotel and polo club other operating

expenses (252,684) – – (252,684)
Administrative expenses (291,602) – – (291,602)
Foreign exchange losses, net (12,361) – – (12,361)
Finance costs (20,962) – – (20,962)
Increase in fair value of investment

properties 679,155 (330,871) – 348,284
Fair value gain upon transfer to

investment properties 640,294 – – 640,294

Profit before tax 1,056,776 (330,871) 3,138,417 3,864,322
Income tax expense (401,910) 82,718 (1,681,833) (2,001,025)

Profit for the year attributable to
owners of the Company 654,866 (248,153) 1,456,584 1,863,297

Other comprehensive income
Item that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss:

Exchange difference arising on
translation 16,718 – – 16,718

Other comprehensive income
for the year 16,718 – – 16,718

Total comprehensive income for the
year attributable to owners of the
Company 671,584 (248,153) 1,456,584 1,880,015

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE REMAINING GROUP

– 57 –

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the year ended 31 March 2015

The Disposal had been assumed to be completed on 1 April 2014 for the

purposes of the pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows.

The Group for
the year ended
31 March 2015 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group for the
year ended

31 March 2015
upon the

completion of
the Disposal

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 4 Note 5 Notes 6, 7

Operating activities

Profit before tax 1,056,776 (330,871) 3,138,417 3,864,322

Adjustments for:

Gain on Disposal – – (3,138,417) (3,138,417)

Increase in fair value of investment

properties (679,155) 330,871 – (348,284)

Fair value gain upon transfer to

investment properties (640,294) – – (640,294)

Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment 104,871 – – 104,871

Depreciation of ponies 9,253 – – 9,253

Finance costs 20,962 – – 20,962

Interest income on bank deposits (443) – – (443)

Loss on disposal of property, plant

and equipment 281 – – 281

Ponies written off 883 – – 883

Amortisation of prepaid lease

payments 6,394 – – 6,394

Share-based payments expenses 52,175 – – 52,175

Unrealised exchange difference 54 – – 54

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE REMAINING GROUP

– 58 –

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (continued)
For the year ended 31 March 2015

The Group for
the year ended
31 March 2015 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group for the
year ended

31 March 2015
upon the

completion of
the Disposal

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 4 Note 5 Notes 6, 7

Operating cash flows before movements

in working capital (68,243) – – (68,243)

Decrease in inventories 7,714 – – 7,714

Increase in properties for sale (1,653,212) – – (1,653,212)

Increase in trade and other receivables,

prepayments and deposits (97,759) – – (97,759)

Increase in amount due from a related

company (1,716) – – (1,716)

Decrease in trade and other payables (390,891) – – (390,891)

Increase in amounts due to related

companies 425 – – 425

Cash used in operation (2,203,682) – – (2,203,682)

Tax paid (5,820) – (2,339,627) (2,345,447)

Net cash used in operating activities (2,209,502) – (2,339,627) (4,549,129)

Investing activities

Acquisition of property, plant and

equipment (75,434) – – (75,434)

Acquisition of ponies (11,814) – – (11,814)

Deposits paid for acquisition of

property, plant and equipment and

ponies (12,362) – – (12,362)

Construction costs paid (1,076,794) – – (1,076,794)

Net proceeds from Disposal – – 18,721,719 18,721,719

Placement of restricted bank balances – – (2,500,200) (2,500,200)

Interest received on bank deposits 443 – – 443

Net cash (used in) from investing

activities (1,175,961) – 16,221,519 15,045,558

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE REMAINING GROUP

– 59 –

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (continued)
For the year ended 31 March 2015

The Group for
the year ended
31 March 2015 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group for the
year ended

31 March 2015
upon the

completion of
the Disposal

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 4 Note 5 Notes 6, 7

Financing activities

Interest and finance charges paid (20,962) – – (20,962)

Repayments of obligations under

finance leases (80) – – (80)

Repayment of bank loans (56,255) – – (56,255)

Proceeds from issue of shares upon

exercise of share options 1,121 – – 1,121

Loan advanced from a related

company 4,608,227 – – 4,608,227

Repayment of loan advanced from a

related company (2,583,409) – – (2,583,409)

Net cash from financing activities 1,948,642 – – 1,948,642

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash

equivalents (1,436,821) – 13,881,892 12,445,071

Cash and cash equivalents at the

beginning of the year 1,453,579 – – 1,453,579

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes (1,440) – – (1,440)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of

the year 15,318 – 13,881,892 13,897,210

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE REMAINING GROUP

– 60 –

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE
REMAINING GROUP

(1) Amounts are extracted from the published unaudited condensed consolidated

financial statements of the Group for the six months ended 30 September 2015.

(2) The adjustment represents the exclusion of the net assets of the Target

Company as if the Disposal had been taken place on 30 September 2015. The

net assets of the Target Company as at 30 September 2015 have been extracted

from the unaudited statement of financial position of the Target Company as